be no assurance that these cost savings or revenue synergies will be achieved. Cost savings, if achieved, could result
from, among other things, the reduction of operating expenses, changes in corporate infrastructure and governance,
the elimination of duplicative operating systems and the combination of regulatory and financial reporting
requirements under one Maryland state-chartered trust company with commercial banking powers. The pro forma
information is not necessarily indicative of what the financial position or results of operations actually would have
been had the Transactions been completed at the dates indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma combined
financial information does not purport to project the future financial position or operating results of the combined
company after completion of the Transactions.

Edgar Filing: SANDY SPRING BANCORP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 231

121

Edgar Filing: SANDY SPRING BANCORP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 232

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
CONDITION

AS OF JUNE 30, 2017

REFLECTING THE TRANSACTIONS

As reported(1) Pro Forma Adjustments

(Dollars in thousands) Sandy SpringWashingtonFirst Debits Credits

Sandy
Spring &

WashingtonFirst
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and due from banks $ 48,637 $ 4,049 $ �  (a) $ 41,417 $ 11,269
Federal funds sold 2,831 25,901 �  �  28,732
Interest-bearing deposits with
banks 25,468 100 �  �  25,568

Cash and cash equivalents 76,936 30,050 �  41,417 65,569
Residential mortgage loans
held for sale (at fair value) 5,743 48,399 �  �  54,142
Investments available-for-sale
(at fair value) 780,078 309,107 �  �  1,089,185
Other equity securities 41,413 10,182 �  �  51,595
Total loans 4,133,171 1,638,751 (c) 5,200 (b) 2,335 5,774,787
Less: allowance for loan
losses (45,079) (14,074) (d) 14,074 �  (45,079)

Net loans 4,088,092 1,624,677 19,274 2,335 5,729,708
Premises and equipment, net 53,235 6,396 �  (e) 750 58,881
Other real estate owned 1,460 725 �  �  2,185
Accrued interest receivable 14,910 5,778 �  �  20,688
Goodwill 85,768 11,420 (f) 291,380 (f) 11,420 377,148
Other intangible assets, net 629 1,484 (g) 9,500 (g) 1,484 10,129
Other assets 122,257 34,959 (a) 9,027 (h) 7,936 158,307

Total assets $ 5,270,521 $ 2,083,177 $ 329,181 $ 65,342 $ 7,617,537

Liabilities
Noninterest-bearing deposits $ 1,302,536 $ 515,861 $ �  $ �  $ 1,818,397
Interest-bearing deposits 2,582,909 1,228,830 (i) 373 �  3,811,366

Total deposits 3,885,445 1,744,691 373 �  5,629,763
Securities sold under retail
repurchase agreements and

127,312 15,275 �  �  142,587

Edgar Filing: SANDY SPRING BANCORP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 233

federal funds purchased
Advances from FHLB 670,000 73,103 �  (j) 351 743,454
Subordinated debentures �  32,757 (k) 2,060 (k) 2,613 33,310
Accrued interest payable and
other liabilities 33,081 13,773 �  (l) 1,000 47,854

Total liabilities 4,715,838 1,879,599 2,433 3,964 6,596,968

Stockholders� Equity
Common Stock 23,984 130 (m) 130 (m) 11,298 35,282
Additional paid in capital 166,705 179,915 (m) 179,915 (m) 471,353 638,058
Retained earnings 367,706 25,140 (a), (m) 41,905 �  350,941
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (3,712) (1,607) �  (m) 1,607 (3,712)

Total stockholders� equity 554,683 203,578 221,950 484,258 1,020,569

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 5,270,521 $ 2,083,177 $ 224,383 $ 488,222 $ 7,617,537

See �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements� below for additional information.

122

Edgar Filing: SANDY SPRING BANCORP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 234

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

REFLECTING THE TRANSACTIONS

As reported(1)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data) Sandy SpringWashingtonFirst

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Sandy
Spring &

WashingtonFirst
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest Income:
Interest and fees on loans $ 83,124 $ 38,651 $ (608) (n) $ 121,167
Interest and dividends on investment securities 11,219 3,102 370 (o) 14,691
Interest on other 191 155 �  346

Total interest income 94,534 41,908 (238) 136,204

Interest Expense:
Interest on deposits 5,511 5,319 62 (p) 10,892
Interest on borrowings 6,444 2,277 (155) (q) 8,566

Total interest expense 11,955 7,596 (93) 19,458

Net interest income 82,579 34,312 (145) 116,746
Provision for loan losses 1,516 1,940 �  3,456

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 81,063 32,372 (145) 113,290

Non-interest Income:
Investment securities gains 1,275 �  �  1,275
Service charges on deposit accounts 3,981 88 �  4,069
Mortgage banking activities 1,448 9,119 �  10,567
Wealth management income 9,228 1,019 �  10,247
Other income 10,271 1,171 �  11,442

Total non-interest income 26,203 11,397 �  37,600

Non-interest Expenses:
Salaries and employee benefits 36,083 14,568 �  50,651
Occupancy and equipment 6,613 3,563 (125) (r) 10,051
Other expenses 20,153 10,633 622 (s) 31,408

Total non-interest expenses 62,849 28,764 497 92,110

Edgar Filing: SANDY SPRING BANCORP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 235

Income before income taxes 44,417 15,005 (642) 58,780
Income tax expense/(benefit) 14,564 5,232 (225) (t) 19,571

Net income $ 29,853 $ 9,773 $ (417) $ 39,209

Pro Forma Combined Per Share Data
(Common Stock)
Basic net income per share $ 1.24 (u) $ 1.11
Diluted net income per share 1.23 (u) 1.10
Dividends declared per share 0.52 0.52
Book value 23.13 (v) 28.93
Tangible book value 19.68 (v) 18.05
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 24,163,764 (u) 35,461,764
Diluted 24,258,791 (u) 35,556,791
See �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements� below for additional information.

123

Edgar Filing: SANDY SPRING BANCORP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 236

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

REFLECTING THE TRANSACTIONS

As Reported

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data) Sandy SpringWashingtonFirst

Pro
forma

Adjustments

Sandy
Spring
and

WashingtonFirst
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest Income:
Interest and fees on loans $ 151,255 $ 68,901 $ (1,437) (n) $ 218,719
Interest and dividends on investment securities 19,083 4,681 862 (o) 24,626
Interest on other 218 265 �  483

Total interest income 170,556 73,847 (575) 243,828

Interest Expense:
Interest on deposits 8,161 8,727 249 (p) 17,137
Interest on borrowings 12,843 3,744 (315) (q) 16,272

Total interest expense 21,004 12,471 (66) 33,409

Net interest income 149,552 61,376 (509) 210,419
Provision for loan losses 5,546 3,880 �  9,426

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 144,006 57,496 (509) 200,993

Non-interest Income:
Investment securities gains 1,932 1,323 �  3,255
Service charges on deposit accounts 7,953 259 �  8,212
Mortgage banking activities 4,049 22,594 �  26,643
Wealth management income 17,805 1,835 �  19,640
Other income 19,303 1,494 �  20,797

Total non-interest income 51,042 27,505 �  78,547

Non-interest Expenses:
Salaries and employee benefits 71,354 35,183 �  106,537
Occupancy and equipment 19,843 7,370 (250) (r) 26,963
Merger expenses �  30 �  30
Other expenses 31,861 14,280 1,418 (s) 47,559

Edgar Filing: SANDY SPRING BANCORP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 237

Total non-interest expenses 123,058 56,863 1,168 181,089

Income before income taxes 71,990 28,138 (1,677) 98,451
Income tax expense/(benefit) 23,740 10,131 (587) (t) 33,284

Net income $ 48,250 $ 18,007 $ (1,090) $ 65,167

Pro Forma Combined Per Share Data
(Common Stock)
Basic net income per share $ 2.00 (u) $ 1.84
Diluted net income per share 2.00 (u) 1.84
Dividends declared per share 0.98 0.98
Book value 22.32 (v) 28.08
Tangible book value 18.98 (v) 17.27
Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 24,120,062 (u) 35,418,062
Diluted 24,149,121 (u) 35,447,121
See �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements� below for additional information.

124

Edgar Filing: SANDY SPRING BANCORP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 238

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements